of consideration received or receivable as per the contracts for the effects of a significant financing component.

Report & Accounts 2018 - 2019

114

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Transition to Ind AS 115:

The Company has adopted modfied retrospective approach under Ind 115. In respect of the contracts not complete
as at 1 April 2018 (being the transition date), the Company has made adjustments to retained earnings, recognizing
revenue of INR 85.50 lacs, only to the extent of costs incurred, as the relevant contracts were in early stages of
development, which does not have any impact on retained earnings. Further, on account of other adjustments, the
Company has credited retained earnings by INR 3.62 lacs, net of tax, as on the transition date.

Consequently on account of Ind AS 115, the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the
current reporting period by the application of this standard as compared to Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 18 is as follows:

Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars 2018-19 Notes

 Amount as
reported in

the financials

 Amount
before

adoption of
Ind AS 115

Difference

 INR in lacs  INR in lacs  INR in lacs

Income

Revenue from operations  14,385.60  14,740.37  -354.77 1, 2, 4
Other income  2,001.17  2,001.17  -

Total Income (I)  16,386.77  16,741.55  (354.77)

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  7,676.15  7,739.22  -63.07 2
Subcontracting charges  1,821.42  1,821.42  -

Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work-in-progress

 (316.29)  (229.29)  -87.00 3

Employee benefits expenses  1,930.27  1,930.27  -

Finance costs  1,710.57  1,710.57  -

Depreciation and amortisation expenses  422.23  422.23  -

Other expenses  2,292.52  2,429.53  -137.00 4
Total Expenses (II)  15,536.87  15,823.95  (287.07)

Profit before tax (III=I - II)  849.90  917.60  (67.69)

Tax expenses

Current tax  202.35  218.45  -16.11

Deferred tax charge  55.68  62.12  -6.43

Total tax expense  258.03  280.57  (22.54)

Profit for the year  591.87  637.03  (45.15)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (INR)  4.47  4.78  -0.32

Diluted earnings per share (INR)  4.47  4.78  -0.32

There is no impact of Ind AS 115 on Other Comprehensive Income.

Notes:

1.	 Decrease in revenue by INR 154.70 lacs on account of allocation of total transaction price towards supply of
commissioning and operational spares and supervision services for erection and commissioning equipments to
be recognised separately on completion of the said performance obligation rather than recognising revenue on
total transaction price over a period of time under Ind AS 11.

Report & Accounts 2018 - 2019